## Kittitas County Commissioners' Agenda Tuesday April 6, 2021 - 10:00 AM

Commissioners' Auditorium 205 West 5th Room 109 - Ellensburg

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Introduction of New County Employees
- 4. Proclamations
  - A. Request to Approve a Proclamation for National Child Abuse Prevention Month
- 5. Awards and Recognitions
- 6. Approval of Agenda
- 7. CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed within the Consent Agenda have been distributed to each member of the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners for reading and study. They are considered routine and will be enacted by one motion of the Commissioners with no separate discussion. If separate discussion is desired, that item may be removed by request from the Consent Agenda and placed under Board Discussion/Decision Items.

- A. Approve Minutes
- B. Request to Approve a Resolution to Award Funding of Grant Requests from the 1/10th of 1% Law & Justice Sales Tax
- C. Request to Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract LT-SS-002-Cle Elum Data Collection & Park Upgrades
- D. Request to Approve a Request for Proposals for Grant Applications for Capital Projects for Homeless Units
- E. Request to Approve Agreement No. OTGP-2021-KiCoSW-00050 with the Department of Ecology
- F. Request to Approve Change Order No. 2 with Rivers Edge Environmental Services
- G. Request to Approve a Request for Proposals for the Kittitas County Bowling Alley Lease/Redevelop with Lease-to-Own Option
- H. Request to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Write-off of Uncollectible Debts owed to the Kittitas County Sheriff's Office Dating from 2012-2014
- I. Request to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Write-off of Uncollectible Debts Owed to the Kittitas County Jail Dating from 2002-2014
- J. Request to Approve a Resolution for an Agreement for Occupational Medicine Services between KVH Workplace Health Medicine and Kittitas County Sheriff's Office
- K. Request to Approve a Resolution Adopting the 2021 Community Development Services Fee Schedule for Building & Planning Services
- L. Request to Approve a Professional Services Agreement between 509 Facility Services and Kittitas County Public Health Department Renewal 4
- M. Request to Approve a Professional Services Agreement between FISH Food Bank and the Kittitas County Public Health Department for In-Home Renewal 6
- N. Request to Approve a Professional Services Agreement between FISH Food Bank and the Kittitas County Public Health Department for In-Home Renewal 7
- O. Request to Approve a Professional Services Agreement between FISH Food Bank and the Kittitas County Public Health Department for Out-Of-Home Renewal 6
- P. Request to Approve a Professional Services Agreement between FISH Food Bank and the Kittitas County Public Health Department for Out-Of-Home Renewal 7
- Q. Request to Approve a Professional Services Agreement between Central Washington Disability Resources and Kittitas County

- R. Request to Set a Public Hearing to Consider the Vacation of Public Right of Ways within the Timber Valley
- S. Request to Set a Public Hearing to Consider an Irrigation Franchise Application with Matt and Jessica Webb Along Badger Pocket Road
- T. Request to Approve a Resolution to Authorize Year-Round Restriction of Heavy Truck Traffic as Defined in Resolution 2018-076
- U. Request to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Chair's Signature on the Digital Submittal of the Road Levy Certification to the County Road Administration Board
- V. Request to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Chair's Signature on the Local Agency Federal Aid Project Prospectus for the Vantage Highway Project, CRP 298-19
- W. Request to Approve a Request for Proposals for Kittitas County Department of Public Works Bridge Maintenance Repairs 2021-2023
- X. Request to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Chair's Signature on an Interlocal Agreement with Washington State Parks for Design and Construction Services for Ginkgo State Park Parking Lot Improvements
- Y. Request to Approve a Resolution & Contract Awarding a Bid to Serve as the Official County Newspaper from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
- Z. Request to Approve an Addendum to an Agreement with Candy Powers for Kittitas County Superior Court Indigent Defense Services
- AA. Request to Sign an Addendum to an Agreement with Margie Alumbaugh for Kittitas County Superior Court Indigent Defense Services
- 8. Correspondence
- 9. Administrative Matters
- 10. Citizen Comments on Non-Agenda Items (3 minute time limit)
- 11. Board Discussion/Decision Items
- 12. Miscellaneous
- 13. Executive Session
- 14. Adjournment

## 2:00 P.M. TIMED ITEMS

(All public hearings will be heard in the following order)

Public Hearing to consider a County Wide Telecommunications Franchise with Bluespan Wireless, LLC.